currency risk is monitored from time to time by management to ensure that the
net exposure is at an acceptable level.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s and the Company’s foreign currency
denominated financial assets at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Group and Company
USD RMB

RM RM

2024
Financial assets
Trade receivables  1,874,848  -
Cash and bank balances  12,390  -

Financial liability
Trade payables  -  (192,078)

 1,887,238  (192,078)

2023
Financial assets
Trade receivables  4,879,740  -
Cash and bank balances  14,188  -

Financial liability
Trade payables  -  (359,634)

 4,893,928  (359,634)

Notes
to the Financial Statements (Cont’d)
31 August 2024

Financial Statements 123

CONCRETE ENGINEERING PRODUCTS BERHAD Registration No.: 198201008420 (88143-P)

28.	� Financial instruments (Cont’d)

(b)	� Financial risk management objectives and policies (Cont’d)

(iii)	� Market risk (Cont’d)

(a)	� Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Company’s
(loss)/profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in the USD and RMB against
RM, with all other variables held constant.

 Effect on (loss)/profit
before tax

2024 2023
 RM  RM

Change in currency rate
USD  Strengthened 1%  18,872  48,939

 Weakened 1%  (18,872)  (48,939)
RMB  Strengthened 1%  (1,921)  (3,596)

 Weakened 1%  1,921  3,596

(b)	� Interest rate risk

The Group’s and the Company’s fixed rate deposits placed with licensed banks
and borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to changes
in interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s variable rate borrowings are
exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to change in interest rates.

The Group and the Company manage their interest rate risk exposure from interest
bearing financial instruments by obtaining financing with the most favourable
interest rates in the market. The Group and the Company constantly monitor their
interest rate risk by reviewing their debts portfolio to ensure favourable rates are